

GAHC010069392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./396/2025

ACHINTYA KUMAR BORA
SON OF HARESWAR BORA, RESIDENT OF PURANIMATI, KOIBARTA GAON,
NEAR CHORACHOWA L.P SCHOOL, PURANI MATI SATRA, KOIBARTA, P.O.
AND P.S.- JORHAT , DIST- JORHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:BIMAL THAKURIA
SON OF LATE DHARANIDHAR THAKURIA
FLAT NO. A-01
SYNDICATE ARENA
NEW SACHAL
VIP ROAD
GUWAHATI-22
DIST- KAMRUP (METRO),, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D BARUAH, MR D KALITA,MS. P HANDIQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 15.05.2025

Heard the learned counsel Mr. D Baruah appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B Sarma, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.

None appears for the respondent No. 2, though on the last date, the respondent No. 2

entered appearance.

Today, I have also considered the prayer for an interim order.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks for hearing.

It is hereby directed that until further order, the further proceeding of C.R. Case No. 589/2024 pending in the court of the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant